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FINAL TOPLINE
March 15-28, 2021
N=3,375

Notes: All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Percentages greater than zero but
less than 0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). Rows/columns may not total to 100% due to
rounding. Foreign born includes those born in Puerto Rico, unless otherwise noted.

Before 2019, all surveys of Hispanics by Pew Research Center were conducted by telephone.
Phone trends that are comparable to those from surveys of Hispanics conducted online based on
findings from a mode effect study are labeled as “trend for comparison.” In these cases, readers
can directly compare phone and online results over time. Phone trends that may not be
comparable to online trends due to the change in survey mode or the lack of results from the
mode effect study are labeled as “trend for reference.” In these cases, trends from phone and
online surveys are not comparable.

Margin of error at 95%

Sample size confidence level
[Total Hispanic respondents 3,375 +/- 2.8 percentage points
Foreign born (including Puerto Rico) 1,623 +/- 4.0 percentage points
Naturalized U.S. citizen 868 +/- 5.8 percentage points
Green card 318 +/- 8.2 percentage points
No green card 238 +/- 9.3 percentage points
U.S. born (excluding Puerto Rico) 1,607 +/- 4.1 percentage points
2nd generation 1,204 +/- 5.3 percentage points
3rd or higher generation 567 +/- 6.7 percentage points
Dem/Lean Dem 2,303 +/- 3.4 percentage points
Rep/Lean Rep 859 +/- 5.6 percentage points
Registered voters 2,313 +/- 3.0 percentage points
Dem/Lean Dem 1,613 +/- 3.6 percentage points
Rep/Lean Rep 640 +/- 5.5 percentage points

ASK ALL:
AFROLATINO Do you consider yourself to be Afro-Latino, Afro-Latina or Afro-Caribbean, or not?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen

12 Yes 15 8 10 5

88 No 84 91 90 95

1 No answer 1 1 * *

TREND:
Dec 3-23,
2019

Yes 7
No 91
No answer 2

PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep 11-Oct 9,

2014
Yes 24
No 73

DK/Ref (VOL.) 4


https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/27/what-our-transition-to-online-polling-means-for-decades-of-phone-survey-trends/
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ASK ALL:
(ASK ITEM C OF SPANISH SPEAKERS ONLY-LAN1=1-3)

HISPDISCR Here are a few things that some Hispanics in the United States have experienced. Please

indicate whether or not each of the following has happened to you in the past 12 months.
[RANDOMIZE A-I]

a. Someone expressed support for you because you are Hispanic

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
30 Yes, has happened 35 24 30 16
69 No, has not happened 64 74 69 83
1 No answer 1 1 1 1
TREND!:
Dec 3-23,
2019
Yes, has happened 30
No, has not happened 69
No answer 1
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 26-Sep 9,
2018
Yes, has happened 37
No, has not happened 62
Don’t know (VOL.) 1
Refused (VOL.) *

b. Been called offensive hames because you are Hispanic

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
20 Yes, has happened 20 21 22 19
79 No, has not happened 79 79 78 80
1 No answer 1 1 * 1
TREND?Z:
Dec 3-23,
2019
Yes, has happened 21
No, has not happened 78
No answer 1
PHONE TREND FOR REFERENCE:
Jul 26-Sep 9,
2018
Yes, has happened 16
No, has not happened 84
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) 0

11n 2019, this question asked about the experiences of “Hispanics.” In 2018, the question asked about “Hispanics” or “Latinos,” based
on respondents’ indicated term preference.

2 |n 2019, this question asked about the experiences of “Hispanics.” In 2018, the question asked about “Hispanics” or “Latinos,” based
on respondents’ indicated term preference.

www.pewresearch.org
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HISPDISCR CONTINUED...

c. Been criticized for speaking Spanish in public

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
23 Yes, has happened 24 22 24 16
76 No, has not happened 76 78 76 82
1 No answer * 1 * 2
TREND:
Dec 3-23,
2019
Yes, has happened 20
No, has not happened 79
No answer 1
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 26-Sep 9,
2018
Yes, has happened 22
No, has not happened 78
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) 0

d. Someone made a remark that you should go back to your home country

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
21 Yes, has happened 24 18 19 18
78 No, has not happened 76 80 80 81
1 No answer * 1 * 2
TREND:
Dec 3-23,
2019
Yes, has happened 19
No, has not happened 80
No answer 1
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 26-Sep 9,
2018
Yes, has happened 20
No, has not happened 80
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) *
e. Personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by someone who is also Hispanic
-Among U.S. Born-
Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
27 Yes, has happened 32 23 26 19
72 No, has not happened 68 76 74 79
1 No answer * 1 * 1

www.pewresearch.org
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HISPDISCR CONTINUED...

f. Personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your Hispanic
background,by someone who is not Hispanic

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
31 Yes, has happened 34 27 30 22
69 No, has not happened 66 72 69 77
1 No answer * 1 * 1

g. Been unfairly stopped by police

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen

9 Yes, has happened 8 11 13 7

90 No, has not happened 91 88 87 92

1 No answer * 1 * 1

TREND:
Jun 4-10, Jan 22-Feb 5,
2020 2019

Yes, has happened 19 19
No, has not happened 81 79
No answer * 2

h. People acted as if they thought you were not smart

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen

35 Yes, has happened 38 32 37 24

65 No, has not happened 62 67 63 74

1 No answer * 1 * 1

TREND:
Jan 22-Feb 5,
2019

Yes, has happened 48
No, has not happened 50
No answer 2

i. Feared for you personal safety

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen

21 Yes, has happened 21 22 26 15

78 No, has not happened 78 77 74 84

1 No answer 1 1 * 2

TREND:
Jun 4-10, Jan 22-Feb 5,
2020 2019

Yes, has happened 28 30
No, has not happened 71 68
No answer * 3

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK FORM 1
RACESURV7 How often, if ever, does race or race relations come up in your conversations with family
and friends?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen

12 Often 10 15 15 13
32 Sometimes 31 32 35 29
36 Rarely 37 34 35 34
20 Never 21 19 15 24
1 No answer 1 * -- --

n=1,697 n=805 n=821 n=523 n=289

ASK FORM 2
RACESURV7_MOD How often, if ever, does discrimination based on race or skin color come up in your
conversations with family and friends?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
11 Often 11 10 12 6
38 Sometimes 36 41 44 36
30 Rarely 33 26 23 31
21 Never 20 23 20 27
1 No answer * * * 1
n=1,678 n=818 n=786 n=501 n=278
ASK ALL:

RACATTN In general, how much attention do you think is paid to race and racial issues in our country
these days? [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1 AND 2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST; USE SAME

ORDER OF RESPONSES FOR RACEATTN]

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
36 Too much attention 32 40 39 42
37 Too little attention 38 36 38 34
25 About the right amoung of attention 28 23 23 23
2 No answer 2 1 1 *

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

RACEATTN In general, how much attention do you think is paid to race and racial issues in our
country concerning each of the following groups these days? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS A-C.
RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1 AND 2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST; USE SAME ORDER OF
RESPONSES FOR RACATTN]

a. Black people

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
45 Too much attention 42 47 44 53
30 Too little attention 31 31 34 26
23 About the right amount of attention 26 21 21 19
2 No answer 1 1 1 2

b. Hispanic people

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
19 Too much attention 19 17 16 20
51 Too little attention 51 52 56 48
29 About the right amount of attention 28 29 27 31
2 No answer 1 1 1 2

c. Asian people

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
14 Too much attention 13 14 13 17
55 Too little attention 53 58 64 48
29 About the right amount of attention 31 27 23 33
2 No answer 2 1 1 2

ASK ALL:
RACESURV21_MOD When you were growing up, how often, if ever, did your family talk to you about
challenges you might face because of your race or ethnicity?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
8 Often 7 10 12 7
19 Sometimes 14 24 28 19
25 Rarely 26 25 24 25
48 Never 53 41 36 49
1 No answer * * * *

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

DISCRPROB As far as you know, how big of a problem is discrimination based on race or skin color in the
United States today?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
48 A very big problem 50 46 47 45
32 A moderately big problem 34 32 34 29
12 A small problem 10 15 14 17
5 Not a problem at all 4 6 5 7
2 No answer 2 2 1 3

DISCRCOO01/DISCRCO02 COMBO TABLE, BASED ON BORN IN PUERTO RICO OR FOREIGN
BORN:

ASK IF BORN IN PUERTO RICO (SELFNAT=1)
DISCRCOO1 As far as you know, how does discrimination based on race or skin color in Puerto Rico

compare to discrimination based on race or skin color in the U.S.? Are things in Puerto Rico
generally...

ASK IF FOREIGN BORN (SELFNAT=3)
DISCRCOO2 As far as you know, how does discrimination based on race or skin color in your home country

compare to discrimination based on race or skin color in the U.S.? Are things in your home
country generally...

DISCRCOO1/DISCRCO0O2 COMBO TABLE RACEATTN CONTINUED...

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
17 Better 17 - - -
15 Worse 15 -- -- --
40 About the same 40 -- -- --
Discrimination based on race or skin
26 . . . 26 -- -- --
color is not an issue in my home country
2 No answer 2 -- -- --
n=1,623 n=1,623 -- -- --
ASK ALL:

RACESURVS5_MOD Overall, how does each of the following affect the ability of Hispanics to get ahead in our
country these days? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS ACROSS TWO SCREENS; RANDOMIZE
RESPONSE ORDER 1-4 AND 4-1 WITH OPTION 5 ALWAYS LAST]

a. Living in the United States legally

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
67 Helps a lot 73 60 62 57
12 Helps a little 7 17 15 19
4 Hurts a little 3 6 6 6
8 Hurts a lot 9 7 9 5
8 Neither helps nor hurts 7 9 8 11
1 No answer 1 1 * 2

RACESURV5_MOD CONTINUED...

www.pewresearch.org
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b. Living in the United States without documentation

Foreign U.S.

Total Born Born
2 Helps a lot 2 1
3 Helps a little 3 3
13 Hurts a little 13 12
76 Hurts a lot 77 76
6 Neither helps nor hurts 4 7
1 No answer 1 1
c. Having a college degree
Foreign U.S.
Total Born Born
61 Helps a lot 65 56
21 Helps a little 17 25
4 Hurts a little 4 4
3 Hurts a lot 4 3
10 Neither helps nor hurts 10 10
1 No answer 1 1

d. Not having a college degree

Foreign U.S.

Total Born Born
8 Helps a lot 9 7
4 Helps a little 5 3
31 Hurts a little 29 33
43 Hurts a lot 45 42
12 Neither helps nor hurts 10 15
1 No answer 1 1

e. Having a lighter skin color

Foreign U.s.

Total Born Born
31 Helps a lot 28 35
28 Helps a little 29 29
8 Hurts a little 8 7
3 Hurts a lot 3 2
29 Neither helps nor hurts 32 25
1 No answer 1 1

f. Having a darker skin color

Foreign U.S.

Total Born Born
2 Helps a lot 2 3
3 Helps a little 3 4
35 Hurts a little 38 32
28 Hurts a lot 22 35
30 Neither helps nor hurts 33 25
2 No answer 1 1

RACESURV5_MOD CONTINUED...

www.pewresearch.org
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g. Being a man

27 Helps a lot

25 Helps a little

8 Hurts a little

3 Hurts a lot

35 Neither helps nor hurts
2 No answer

h. Being a woman

6 Helps a lot

15 Helps a little

29 Hurts a little

15 Hurts a lot

34 Neither helps nor hurts
2 No answer

9
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Foreign
Born
29
23
7
2
38
1

Foreign
Born
6
16
27
11
39
1

u.s.
Born
27
27
10

31

U.S.
Born

14
33
19
27
2

-Among U.S. Born-

2nd 3rd or
Gen Higher Gen
28 25
27 27
9 12
3 3
32 30
1 2

-Among U.S. Born-

2nd 3rd or

Gen Higher Gen
6 4

14 13

32 34

19 19

28 27
1 2

[RANDOMIZE RACESURV36 AND RACESURV36_MOD; DISPLAY IN SAME SCREEN]

ASK ALL:

RACESURV36 How often, if ever, do you hear a Hispanic friend or family member make comments or jokes
that might be considered racist or racially insensitive about people who are not Hispanic?

Total
12 Often
33 Sometimes
31 Rarely
22 Never
2 No answer
ASK ALL:

RACESURV36_MOD How often, if ever, do you hear a Hispanic friend or family member make comments or
jokes that might be considered racist or racially insensitive about other Hispanics?

Total
13 Often
35 Sometimes
28 Rarely
23 Never
1 No answer

Foreign
Born
10
31
34
24
1

Foreign
Born
12
35
29
23
1

www.pewresearch.org

U.s.
Born
13
37
29
20
1

u.s.

Born

14
37
27
21
1

-Among U.S. Born-

2nd 3rd or
Gen Higher Gen
16 9
40 32
26 33
17 24
* 2

-Among U.S. Born-

2nd 3rd or
Gen  Higher Gen
16 11

40 33

25 30

19 24

* 2
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SELECTED DEMOGRAPHICS

ASK ALL:
SELFNAT Where were you born?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
4 Puerto Rico 8 -- * --
47 United States -- 100 100 100
44 In another country 92 -- -- *
5 No answer -- -- -- --
ASK ALL:

RACECMB What is your race or origin?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
58 White 56 60 59 62
2 Black or African-American 2 2 2 1
* Asian or Asian American * * 1 *
8 Mixed race 5 11 10 14
27 Or some other race 32 20 23 16
6 No answer 4 6 6 7

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
RACESURV56 How would most people describe you, if, for example, they walked past you on the street?
Would they say you are... [RANDOMIZE ITEMS 1-6]

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
17 White 13 23 20 28
70 Hispanic or Latino 75 63 68 55
1 Black or African American 1 2 2 1
1 Asian or Asian American 2 1 1 2
1 Native American or Indigenous 1 1 1 1
(the native peoples of the
Americas such as Mayan,
Quechua or Taino)
* Native Hawaiian or other Pacific * * * *
Islander
5 Mixed race or multiracial 4 6 4 9
1 No answer 1 1 * *

ASK ALL:
OPENRACE In your own words, if you could describe your race or origin in any way you wanted,
how would you describe yourself? [OPEN END]

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
28 Hispanic/Latino/Latinx 33 23 27 19
28 Hispanic country or region of 27 31 34 27
origin

27 Hispanic country of origin 25 30 33 27

2 Latin America 3 1 1 --
11 American 5 19 19 20
9 White 10 9 6 14
9 Other racial mentions 7 12 8 17

5 Multiple races 2 8 4 14

2 Indigenous/Indian American 2 3 2 3

1 Mestizo 2 * * *

1 Black 1 2 1 2

* Afro-Latino * * 1 -~

* Asian *x * * *
10 All other mentions 8 12 11 16

3 Light skin tone 3 3 3 2

2 Human 1 4 2 6

2 Non-Hispanic country of origin 1 4 3 5

1 Other region of origin 1 1 1 1

1 Dark skin tone 2 1 * 2

* Don't believe in race * 1 * 1

1 Other mentions * 1 1 1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
HISP_ORIGIN Thinking about your family’s heritage, are you Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Dominican,
Salvadoran, or are you and your ancestors from another country?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
59 Mexican 50 68 66 71
9 Puerto Rican 8 11 11 11
5 Cuban 7 3 4 1
4 Dominican 6 2 3 *
4 Salvadoran 6 2 2 1
3 Spanish 2 4 2 7
6 Other Central American 9 3 4 *
7 Other South American 10 4 6 1
3 Other country 3 3 1 6
1 No answer 1 1 1 2

RANDOMIZE (LAN1, LAN2) AND (LAN3, LAN4) IN BLOCKS [RANDOMIZE BLOCKS ONLY—
KEEP LAN1 AND LAN2 IN THAT ORDER WITHIN BLOCK AND SAME WITH LAN3 AND LAN4]

SHOW LAN1 AND LAN2 ON SAME SCREEN
ASK ALL:
LAN1 How well, if at all, would you say you can carry on a conversation in SPANISH, both understanding

and speaking?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
78 Very/pretty well (NET) 94 59 74 34
59 Very well 79 36 48 17
19 Pretty well 15 23 26 17
15 Just a little 4 27 19 39
7 Not at all 1 13 6 24
1 No answer 1 1 1 2
ASK ALL:
LAN2 How well, if at all, would you say you can read a newspaper or book in SPANISH?
-Among U.S. Born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
74 Very/pretty well (NET) 93 53 68 30
55 Very well 77 30 42 11
19 Pretty well 16 23 26 19
15 Just a little 5 27 23 33
9 Not at all 1 18 8 34
1 No answer 1 2 1 2

www.pewresearch.org
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RANDOMIZE (LAN1 AND LAN2) AND (LAN3 AND LAN4) IN BLOCKS

SHOW LAN3 AND LAN4 ON SAME SCREEN

ASK ALL:

LAN3 How well, if at all, would you say you can carry on a conversation in ENGLISH, both understanding
and speaking?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen

76 Very/pretty well (NET) 61 95 95 97

62 Very well 39 89 88 92

14 Pretty well 21 7 7 5
19 Just a little 33 3 5 2
4 Not at all 6 1 1 2
1 No answer 1 * * *

ASK ALL:
LAN4  How well, if at all, would you say you can read a newspaper or book in ENGLISH?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen

79 Very/pretty well (NET) 65 95 94 97

63 Very well 41 89 88 93

15 Pretty well 24 6 6 5
16 Just a little 26 3 5 1
5 Not at all 8 1 1 1
1 No answer 1 1 * *

LANGUAGE DOMINANCE?®

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
32 English dominant 9 58 45 79
39 Bilingual 40 39 50 20
29 Spanish dominant 51 3 5 *

ASK IF BORN IN PUERTO RICO OR FOREIGN BORN(SELFNAT=1 OR 3)
YEARSINUS How many years have you lived in the United States [IF SELFNAT=1: (excluding Puerto

Rico)]1?
-Among U.S. Born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
18 1-10 18 -- -- --
29 11-20 29 -- -- --
51 More than 20 years 51 -- -- --
3 No answer 3 -- -- --
n=1,623 n=1,623 -- -- --

3Language dominance is a composite measure based on self-described assessments of speaking and reading abilities. “Spanish-
dominant” persons are more proficient in Spanish than in English, i.e., they speak and read Spanish “very well” or “pretty well” but rate
their ability to speak and read English lower. “Bilingual” refers to persons who are proficient in both English and Spanish. “English-
dominant” persons are more proficient in English than in Spanish.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
BASED ON BORN IN U.S. (SELFNAT=1)4
MOTHERNAT Where was your MOTHER born?

Foreign U.S.
Total Born Born
5 Puerto Rico - 5
52 United States -- 52
42 In another country -- 42
1 No answer -- 1
n=1,607 -- n=1,607
ASK ALL:
BASED ON BORN IN U.S. (SELFNAT=1)5
FATHERNAT Where was your FATHER born?
Foreign U.S.
Total Born Born
7 Puerto Rico -- 7
45 United States - 45
45 In another country - 45
2 No answer - 2
n=1,607 -- n=1,607
IMMIGRANT GENERATIONS
Foreign U.S.
Total Born Born
48 Foreign born 100 -~
29 Second generation - 60
18 Third or Higher generation - 38
1 Generation unknown - 2
5 No answer -- --
ASK ALL:

BASED ON BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY (SELFNAT=3) ¢
CITIZEN Are you a citizen of the United States, or not?

Foreign U.S.

Total Born Born
44 Yes 44 --
54 No 54 --
2 No answer 2 --
n=1,477 n=1,477 --

-Among U.S. Born-

3rd or
Higher
2nd Gen Gen
9 -
22 100
69 --
n=1,024 n=567

-Among U.S. Born-

3rd or
Higher
2nd Gen Gen
12 --
13 100
75 --
1 -
n=1,024 n=567

-Among U.S. Born-

2nd 3rd or
Gen Higher Gen
100 --

-- 100

-Among U.S. Born-

2nd 3rd or
Gen Higher Gen

4 Question asked of all adults but reporting only among U.S. born, excluding Puerto Rico.
5 Question asked of all adults but reporting only among U.S. born, excluding Puerto Rico.
6 Question asked of all adults but reporting results only among those born in another country.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY AND NOT A CITIZEN (SELFNAT=3 AND CITIZEN=2):
GREENCARD Earlier you said you are not a citizen of the United States. Do you have a green card or
have you been approved for one?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
55 Yes 55 -- -- --
39 No 39 -- -- --
6 No answer 6 -- -- --
n=592 n=592

ASK ALL:
Some people say their skin color shapes their experiences, the goal of this research is to understand

the ways in which appearance affects your daily life experiences and the way people in our country
perceive you.

CLRSHAPES From what you know, how much do you think that skin color shapes your daily life
experiences?

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
24 A lot 24 25 28 22
32 Some 32 33 36 28
21 Not much 22 21 20 22
20 Not at all 20 20 15 28
2 Refused 1 1 1 *

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
[IMAGE DISPLAYS HORIZONTALLY ON BOTH PC AND PHONES]
SKINCLR Which of these most closely matches your own skin color, even if none of them is exactly right? (If

this question makes you uncomfortable, you may skip it.) [RANDOMLY DISPLAY IMAGES IN
ORDER 1-10 OR 10-17’

F——.
r*—«
F—‘

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

-Among U.S. Born-

3rd or
Foreign U.S. 2nd Higher
Total Born Born Gen Gen
13 1 15 12 12 13
28 2 29 27 26 29
21 3 20 23 21 25
17 4 16 18 18 18
9 5 9 10 11 8
3 6 4 3 4 2
1 7 1 2 2 2
1 8 1 * 1 *
B 9 * *x * *
B 10 * *x * -
5 No answer 4 4 4 3

7 Based on the Ostfeld-Yadon skin color palette: Ostfeld, Mara and Nicole Yadon. Forthcoming. “sMejorando La Raza?: Skin Color and
Latinx Political Preferences.” Social Forces

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
PARTY  In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
14 Republican 13 16 14 19
37 Democrat 39 36 38 32
26 Independent 25 27 30 24
17 Something else 16 19 16 23
5 No answer 7 2 2 2

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99)
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
25 The Republican Party 24 28 28 NA
50 The Democratic Party 49 52 60 NA
25 No answer 27 20 12 NA
n=1,372 n=678 n=620 n=401

PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE , BASED ON TOTAL:

ASK ALL:

PARTY  In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99)

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

-Among U.S. Born-

Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
27 Republican/lean Republican 25 29 28 33
61 Democrat/lean Democrat 63 61 67 53
12 Other/Don’t know/Refused 13 10 6 14

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
INC_SDT1 In a previous survey, we asked you about your income. The next question asks for slightly
more detail for different income levels.
Last year, that is in 2020, what was your total family income from all sources, before
taxes?
-Among U.S. Born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
31 Less than $30,000 35 26 29 20
16 $30,000 to less than $40,000 17 14 15 12
10 $40,000 to less than $50,000 11 9 8 11
9 $50,000 to less than $60,000 9 9 9 9
5 $60,000 to less than $70,000 5 6 6 4
5 $70,000 to less than $80,000 3 6 6 6
4 $80,000 to less than $90,000 4 5 5 5
4 $90,000 to less than 2 5 5 5
$100,000
12 $100,000 or more 9 16 13 20
5 No answer 5 5 3 6
ASK ALL:
GENDER Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman or in some other way?
-Among U.S. Born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
48 A man 49 48 49 48
51 A woman 50 50 49 50
1 In some other way 1 2 1 1
1 No answer * 1 * 1
ASK ALL:
AGE
-Among U.S. Born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
27 18 to 29 15 39 43 31
39 30 to 49 43 36 37 35
22 50 to 64 28 15 12 20
11 65 or older 13 10 7 14
* No answer * * * *
ASK ALL:
EDUCCAT3 What is the highest degree or level of school that you have COMPLETED?
-Among U.S. Born-
Foreign U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total Born Born Gen Higher Gen
45 Some college or higher 36 55 56 54
32 High school graduate 33 33 33 33
23 Less than high school 31 12 11 13
* No answer * * *
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